for the Singapore subsidiary is United States Dollars).  Income and expenses and assets and liabilities in
Indonesian Rupiah are not material to the Group.

REALM RESOURCES LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

54

3.   Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australia
dollars, is as follows:

 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

US$ South

African Rand
Indonesian
Rupee

US$ South
African Rand

Indonesian
Rupee

Trade and other receivables - 509,454 21,856 - 345,857 -
Available-for-sale financial
assets - 227,200 - - - -
Exploration and evaluation
assets 15,115,523 - - 12,578,560 - -

Trade and other payables - 536,825 281 - 361,766 2,264

Borrowings - 1,211,050 - - - -

The following sensitivity for the Group is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the
statement of financial position date.

At 31 December 2012, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Foreign exchange risk

 Impact on Post Tax Profit/Equity

 +10% -20% +20% -10% +20% -10%

 USD USD ZAR ZAR IDR IDR

31-Dec-12 1,511,552  (3,023,105)   (202,244)   101,122   4,315   (2,158)

31-Dec-11 1,257,856  (2,515,712)  (3,182)   1,591   (453)   226

The sensitivity increases and decreases in exchange rate have been selected as this is considered
reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed and market expectations
for potential future movements.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents,
trade and other receivables.  The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the
counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial assets (as outlined
in each applicable note).